505809548 12/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5856377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID J. WHITE	09/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEOPIER FOUNDATION COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	130 HARBOUR PLACE DRIVE
City:	DAVIDSON
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16706915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)653-0435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919.755.1800

Email: USPatent@NexsenPruet.com

Correspondent Name: NEXSEN PRUET, PLLC (RALEIGH OFFICE)

Address Line 1: 4141 PARKLAKE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055606-00466
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. ERIC MILLS
SIGNATURE:	/E. Eric Mills/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=055606-00466_Assignment#page1.tif source=055606-00466 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505809548 REEL: 051214 FRAME: 0662

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by David J. White, of Boone, Iowa (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Geopier Foundation Company, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia having its principal office and place of business at 130 Harbour Place Drive, Davidson, North Carolina 28036 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented, or is the owner of the entire right and title in, certain new and useful improvements concerning SYSTEM FOR AND METHOD OF STABILIZING RAIL TRACK STRUCTURES USING A LOAD TRANSFER APPARATUS, the invention being described in and identified by a patent application filed on March 4, 2016, as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/916,737.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and the invention and improvements on the invention, and in Letters Patent on the same when granted in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all United States patent applications filed pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 111 pertaining to said invention and/or which claim priority to the United States provisional patent application referenced above, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any United States or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and application abovementioned, and that he has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 051214 FRAME: 0663

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise bind, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to him relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

Testinte	09/08/10
David J. White	Date

WITNESSED BY:

Dennifer White 09/08/16
Signature Date

Tennifer Warts

Printed Name

Carrol Lubich

Carrol Lubich

Carrol Lubich